*kkk

*kkk

*kkk

Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Thursday, 15th June, 2023
Time: 5.00 pm
Place: Committee Room 1
Contact: Robert Harris

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6 March 2023 (Pages 3 - 6)

Public Questions

ITEMS FOR DECISION

Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023 - 2025: Our collective
priorities for delivering the Governments 10 year drugs strategy
(Pages 7 - 28)

Report from Director of Public Health

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

A Better Start Southend Update (Pages 29 - 44)
Joint report from ABSS Chair and Director

Health Inequalities programme for 2022/23 and 2023/24
Verbal report from Health Inequalities Clinical Lead (no papers)

NHS Mid and South Essex Joint Forward Plan (Pages 45 - 276)
Report from Director of Strategic Partnerships, Mid and South Essex

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

Health Protection Updates
Verbal report from Director of Public Health (no papers)



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Monday, 6th March, 2023
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present: Councillor K Mitchell (Chair)

Councillors M Davidson, J Moyies and M Sadza

R Hallett (SEE Alliance), R Polkinghorne (SCC), M Marks (SCC), M
Harvey (SCC), S Dolling (SCC), O Richards (Healthwatch Southend),
A Quinn (SAVS), A Pike (Southend Hospital), M Eni-Oloto (Public
Health — SCC), T Schneider (SCC), T Poore (ABSS) and A Khaldi
(ABSS).

In Attendance: Councillor L Salter (Observer — People Scrutiny Committee Chair)

R Harris.
Also in attendance: A Cunningham, | Wilson, E Mills (Item 6 —
NetPark Wellbeing Project only).

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm -6.55 pm

737

738

739

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mulroney and Terry, K
Ramkhelawon, J Gardner, M Atkinson, G Halksworth and Dr T Syed.

Declarations of Interest

(a) Clir Mitchell — Minute 743 (A Better Start Southend Update) — ABSS is in
partnership with Hamlet Court Road in Harmony Community Group — the
Councillor is the Chair of this group.

(b) Councillor Salter — Minute 740 (Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and
South Essex) and Minute 741 (Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update) —
Husband is a consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital; Daughter is a
consultant at Basildon Hospital; Son-in-law is a GP in Southend-on-Sea.

(c) Councillor Sadza — Minute 740 (Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and
South Essex) and Minute 741 (Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update) —
Governor at EPUT.

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2022

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2023, be
confirmed as a correct record.



740

741

742

743

Draft Integrated Care Strategy for Mid and South Essex

The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships
presenting the draft Integrated Care Strategy produced by the Mid and South
Essex Integrated Care Partnership covering the wider integrated care system.

The Board noted that the draft strategy would be presented to the Integrated
Care Partnership on 20 March 2023 for formal adoption. This was a
comprehensive strategy and a detailed programme of communications will take
place following formal approval by the ICP on 20 March 2023.

The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Director of
Strategic Partnerships.

Resolved:
That the draft Integrated Care Strategy, be endorsed.
Developing the SEE Alliance Plan Update

The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance
Director presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance 5 year plan and the next
steps.

The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Alliance Director.
The Board also commented on the need to align and use common language
across partners, particularly to ensure it makes sense from a residents
perspective.

Resolved:

That the presentation on the development of the SEE Alliance 5 year plan, be
noted.

NetPark Wellbeing Project

The Board received and considered a presentation from representatives of
Metal providing information on the NetPark Wellbeing Project.

The Board asked questions which were responded to by the representatives
from Metal. The Board also discussed how the Council and partners could
support the sustainability of future funding of the project.

Resolved:

That the presentation on the NetPark Wellbeing Project be noted and Board
members give further consideration to the future sustainable funding of the
project.

A Better Start Southend Update

The Board considered a joint report of the Director and Chair of ABSS
presenting an update on the key developments since December 2022.



744

745

746

Resolved:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That it be noted that ABSS are focussing on a Partnership Workforce
Development Programme that seeks to retain skills and experience in Southend
and/or the early years space whilst addressing attrition issues that are expected
to start arising as the programme nears the end of the funding period.

Health Protection Updates

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health presenting an
update concerning the on-going management of the COVID-19 and wider
health protection response.

Resolved:

That the on-going operations and steer of the Health Protection Board and the
Oversight and Engagement Board, be noted.

SEE Communications and Engagement Network

The Board received a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance Director
presenting an overview of the SEE Alliance Communications and Engagement
network.

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

Able Like Mabel Falls Campaign

The Board received and considered a powerpoint presentation from the Alliance
Director presenting information on the Able Like Mable Falls Campaign.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.

Chair:




This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board [ agenda

Report of the Director of Commissioning and Director of Al
Public Health
To 5
Health & Wellbeing Board
on
15t June 2023

Report prepared by: Sharna Allen, Lead Commissioner for
Prevention

For information For discussion Approval required | x
only

Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023 - 25

Overview of Strategy Priorities and Implementation

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Overview

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development and
implementation of the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy, as well as
proposed governance and decision-making arrangements for 2023/24. The
Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the strategic priorities and
proposed governance arrangements, and to provide approval and sign off for
these arrangements for 2023-25.

2. Recommendations
It is recommended that the board:

a) Approve and sign off the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023-25

b) Approve and sign off the proposed governance arrangements as put forward
by the Southend, Essex and Thurrock Drugs and Alcohol Partnership

c) Acknowledge local priorities.

3. Background

3.1 Over the past year, the Southend City Council, in collaboration with partners,
has been working on developing our local approach to implementing the 2021
national 10-year drug strategy, From ‘From Harm to Hope'. The national
strategy was written following an independent Review of Drugs initiated by the
Home Secretary in February 2019 led by Professor Dame Carol Black and
outlined key ambitions and requirements for each local area in terms of
priorities, implementation and governance.

| Report Title Page 1 of 5 Report Number



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives

3.2Local areas were required to establish local Combating Drugs Partnerships,
which bring partners together from key organisations and sectors to enable the
development and implementation of local delivery plans aligned to the ambitions

in the national strategy.

3.3 Previous papers have been presented to the Board which have outlined our
local response, and have included:

» Tt March 22 — paper outlining the national drug strategy and implications for
Southend. This highlighted expectations and informed the board about
additional funding being made available to supplement core public health
funding and support with achieving the objectives of the national strategy.

> 8t June 22 — National Drug Strategy and Grant Funding Progress Report
which provided an update on the establishment of a Southend drugs and
alcohol executive group and proposals for use of year 1 of additional

funding.

> 8th December 22 — Paper on the establishment of a joint Southend, Essex
and Thurrock Drugs and Alcohol Partnership Board which outlined further
developments to support the alignment of the three drugs and alcohol
executive boards across Southend, Essex and Thurrock.

4. Progress to date

4.1 The below summarises the national timeline and requirements, and progress
against these requirements in Southend:

Key tasks and timeline

Partnership geography,
membership and local SRO
agreed by 15t Aug 2022

Initial geography was confirmed to be Southend only, with
the Director of Public Health — Krishna Ramkhelawon — as
our local SRO.

New local multi-agency
partnership Terms of Reference
(ToR) and governance agreed
by end of Sep 2022

The Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategic Executive Group
was established with key membership from SCC, Essex
Police, the local Alliance, Integrated Care Board and
Probation. Direct reporting lines to the Health and Wellbeing
Board and Community Safety Partnership were established,
and Terms of Reference agreed in Sep 22.

Partners carry out a joint
assessment of local evidence,
data and need by end of Nov
2022

Needs assessment conducted between June — Aug 22, and
published
[...]
 a generational

Chains and recovery system shift in demand for
We will reduce the availability We will rebuild our substance misuse services, drugs

and supply of drugs by making improving quality, capacity and outcomes. We will We will take bold steps to change

Overarching
National
Priorities it a significantly harder place rebuild our professional workforce, ensure better

for organised crime groups to integration of services, and work holistically to

operate. address the wider determinants of health.

attitudes in society around the
perceived acceptability of illegal
drug use.

We will dJ
thisl by Bolstering
focussing on Prevention and Reducing drug-
6 key early related deaths sl s related crime T build recovery

ioriti intervention - into
priorities system population i
locally communities

Adopting a
place-based
approach to

Improving Improving
support for Reducing drug outcomes for an
those inthe and alcohol ageing

Figure 1. Overview of National and Local Strategy Priorities

6. Proposed Governance Arrangements 2023/24

6.10n 8 December 2022, the Health and Wellbeing Board provided approval for
the establishment of a joint Southend, Essex and Thurrock Drugs and Alcohol
Partnership (SETDAP).

6.2 The purpose of this joint board is to:

e Facillitate better alignment with the tactical policing and probation services,
creating efficiencies for partners working across all three local authority
areas and supporting a consistent in approach across the patch.

e To streamline work and improve attendance and partnership working at
board meetings.

Report Title Page 3 of 5 Report Number |




To foster opportunities for joint commissioning where appropriate.

Greater cross fertilisation and opportunities for shared intelligence around
demand, trends and hotspots

Greater scope for piloting new approaches and facilitating learning across
areas.

Creating potential to level up the offer over time, and work towards reducing
variations and health inequalities that span borders.

6.3The SETDAP had an initial meeting on 27t April, in which Terms of Reference
and a Proposed Governance were discussed.

6.4The Board is asked to consider and approve the following proposed

governance arrangements as discussed and agreed at the above meeting:

The SETDAP will report directly into each of the Health and Wellbeing
Boards for each Upper Tier Local Authority area, providing a joint highlight
report outlining progress, key decisions and outcomes (individual local area
summaries will be included as appendices).

The Southend Drugs and Alcohol Local Operational Delivery Group will be
retained locally to support operational and strategic planning and to drive
action around SETDAP priorities at a local level. This will include direct
engagement with local stakeholders, collation and oversight of the work of
local sub-groups, and the production of quarterly summaries of local
progress and decision making to feed back up to SETDAP for ratification.

Tactical/ operational planning groups (or sub-groups) will be established
where appropriate around specific programmes of work and will be focussed
primarily on operational delivery and coordination. They will have a key
responsibility for taking forward actions and reporting back up into the
operational delivery group to inform the collation of progress against
SETDAP priorities.

Essex Recovery Foundation (ERF) (lead charity for public voice around
recovery and addiction in Essex) will take on the role as lead body for
coordinating and embedding engagement and coproduction activity to shape
our shared action and implementation of strategy priorities. ERF will operate
across all three local authority areas.

Lead commissioners will take on the role as partnership leads for each local
authority area and will work with the chair of the SETDAP board to comprise
the agenda to ensure the needs of local areas are considered in a balanced
way. Partnership leads will also chair/ play a leading role in the deli
[...]
d drive change

® Ensure local pathways to identify and change behaviour of people involved in activities
caused by drug-related harm

edeliver school-based prevention and early intervention
esupport young people and families most at risk of substance misuse
eapply tougher and more meaningful consequences for thise in possession of illegal drugs

18


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/independent-review-of-drugs-by-professor-dame-carol-black

Successfully addressing drug use and supply in a local area requires a range of organisations to
work together to tackle this issue based on local needs’. In November 2022, Southend-On-Sea
City Council published a substance misuse needs assessment to explore the impact of
substance misuse on the population, including a review of current provision for both adults and

children and young people and identification of gaps in service provision.

The key findings of this needs assessment highlighted that in Southend:

The direct negative impact of alcohol
appears to be lower than for other
comparable areas, however, around a
quarter of the population in the UK are
estimated to drink above recommended
levels.

The proportion of people in treatment
aged 50 or over has increased from 11% in
2009/10to 25% in 2020/21.

Drug-related deaths are significantly higher
than both the England and East of England
averages.

Treatment for young people is broadly
effective, with 90% of young people
successfully completing, and 48% leaving
treatment drug free.

Among secondary school pupils, rates of
alcohol consumption increase dramatically
when compared to primary school, with
just 41% indicating that they have never
had alcohol and 15% of young people
reporting drinking alcohol sometimes or
once a week (compared to 83% of 
[...]
r
newly established SET partnership board, to develop supplemental local measures which will
provide a comprehensive, meaningful understanding of progress, outcomes and achievements.

Demonstrating that we are meeting these objectives locally will be crucial to support the case
for future funding at the next spending review.

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda

Iltem No.

Southend Health and Wellbeing Board 6

Report by
Alex Khaldi, Independent Chair, A Better Start Southend

to
Health & Wellbeing Board on 15" June 2023
Report prepared by:
Tara Poore, Director, A Better Start Southend

For discussion X For information Approval required
only

1

A Better Start Southend - update
Part 1 (Public Agenda ltem)

Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide an update from the Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS)
on key developments since the last meeting.

2

Recommendations

HWB are asked to:

1.

3

Note the content of the report and raise questions or comments with Alex Khaldi,
Independent Chair of A Better Start Southend (ABSS).

Note that ABSS has set its Core Strategy key priorities for the final phase of the programme.

Governance

The ABSS Programme continues to benefit from strong Partnership engagement, with positive
participation at a range of levels for all core Partners, including:

Early Years Alliance

Southend City Council

Essex Police

Mid and South Essex Hospital Trust

Essex Partnership University NHS Foundation Trust (EPUT)
Mid and South Essex Integrated Care Board

University of Essex

SAVS

As a reminder, the ABSS Programme Governance structure comprises the following Groups:

Partnership Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS
Executive Consultative Board - Chair, Alex Khaldi, ABSS
Programme Group - Chair, Krishna Ramkhelawon, SCC

29



¢ Insight and Analysis Group - Chair, Michael Freeston, EYA

¢ Finance and Risk Group - Chair, Paul Grout, SCC

e Parents’ Group - Rolling Parent Champion Chairs

e YourFamily Partnershi
[...]
 (February 2023) that the term of the next Core Strategy would cover
the remainder of the programme’s funded period. The overarching rationale for this change in term
is to ensure that all operational, commissioning, delivery and research activities are undertaken
through a legacy and sustainability lens.

The ABSS focus has not changed and will not change. The Partnership continues to work towards
improving outcomes against the pillars of childhood development - communication and language,
diet and nutrition and social and emotional development, underpinned by community resilience and
driving system change.

Consultation was undertaken with ABSS Programme staff, strategic partners, parent representatives
and governance chairs to set the priorities of the final ABSS Core Strategy, work is now underway to
agree and set out the operational objectives that will underpin the strategy. Progress against these
will be reported to the ABSS Partnership Board and to Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Board.

D



Core Strategy — Priorities 2023-2025

e RESPONDING TO A CHANGING LANDSCAPE: We will ensure services are able to
respond to a changing landscape to best meet the needs of children and their families.

o PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIPS: We will focus on family relationships, promoting positive
parent-child relationships through tackling barriers.

o SERVICE MAPPING: We will map family services and support offers to improve access and
use evidence and community knowledge to highlight gaps in provision.

o LONG-LASTING LEGACY: We will focus on how to best ensure there is a strong and long-
lasting legacy.

o IMPACT & LEARNING: We will share learning and improve how we capture and report
impact.

o GOVERNANCE & COMPLIANCE: We will review what is required to deliver the Programme
and maintain strategic oversight through the final phase of the Lottery funding.

4 ABSS Legacy and Sustainability
Commissioned Services

The Project Team continue to work with commissioned delivery partn
[...]
hend (ABSS).

2. Note that ABSS has set its Core Strategy key priorities for the final phase of the programme

10 Financial / Resource Implications

There are no financial/resource implications for this report.

11 Legal Implications

There are no legal implications for this report.

12 Equality & Diversity

There are no equality and diversity implications for this report.
13 Appendices

Appendix One — ABSS Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary
Appendix Two - ABSS Project Names and Workstreams

Tara Poore, Director, ABSS
15" June 2023



Appendix One — ABSS Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary

Partnership Board Programme Activity Summary

Produced by the Operational Performance and Intelligence Team
05/06/2023

This short extract is based on the ABSS Programme Activity Dashboard for the period ending 30-Apr-2023.

For further details please click the following link to view the full dashboard:

https://sbcdata.shinyapps.io/ABSS_Programme_Activity/
(https://sbcdata.shinyapps.io/ABSS_Programme_Activity/).

Section 1 - Programme Reach

The total number of beneficiaries of the A Better Start Southend programme since April 2015 is now 6434, which

has risen from 6267 at the end of the previous month.

As chart 1 below shows, reach has continued to grow during the life of the programme and the total number of
beneficiaries of A Better Start in the past 12 months was 2122. This represents 48.1% of all potential beneficiaries
and is among the highest proportions achieved since the start of the programme. There has been an upwards
trend in reach since March 2021 indicating a recovery from the effects of Covid, although there has been no short-

term growth since October 2022.

Rolling 12-month period
2500

2000

1500

1000

500

Count of Unique Primary Beneficiaries

Chart 1: Count of Unique Primary Beneficiaries

12-month period end date

Section 2 - New Primary Beneficiaries

Chart 2 shows that new families continue to be introduced to the programme each mon
[...]
09 | Sensory Story Time C&L C&L In Delivery CthTn?nd
ID101 | Story Sacks C&L CR In Delivery SAVS
ID102 | Umbilical Chords C&L CR In Delivery YMCA
ID046 | Engagement CR CR In Delivery SAVS
ID064 | Engagement Fund CR CR In Delivery SAVS
ID084 | CID Fund (Process and applications) CR CR In Delivery N/A
ID086 | Coproduction Champion CR CR In Delivery SAVSSC’CEYA’
ID036 | Work Skills CR CR In Delivery SCC
ID103 | Engagement Fund COVID-19 CR CR Closed SAVS

44




ID115 | Hamlet Court Road in Harmony CR CR In delivery
Bromfield
ID116 | Festival of Conversation CR SC In Delivery Events &
various partners
ID059 | FSW SCN SE S&E | InDelivery | E'A EﬁitbAng"a
ID056 | YourFamily DD S&E In Delivery EYA/ABSS
IDog2 | ABSS Parent, Family and DD CR In Delivery ABSS
Community Hub
ID081 | Welcome to the UK sc sC In Delivery We'COSE to the
ID099 | Data Input - ESTART SC SC In Delivery SCC
IDO80 | First and Foremost SC SC Closed EYA
IDO79 The D_artmgton Service Design (0-19 SC SC Closed Dartington
mapping)
IDO78 | SCC Data Analysis SC SC In Delivery SCC
ID048 | Joint Paediatric Clinic SC SC Paused TBD
ID090 | Programme Evaluation Partnership SC SC In Delivery UoE
ID106 | RSM Summative Evaluation SC SC In Delivery RSM
ID098 Information Governance Specialist sc sc In Delivery Data Protection
Consultant People
ID117 | AARI SC SC Closed Equinox
ID108 | Digital Strategy (Inform) SC SC In Delivery SCC & ABSS
Service
D114 Centre Place SC D&N Design

43

15




This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board | Agenda

Item No.
Report of Director Strategic Partnerships

To 8
Health & Wellbeing Board

On
Draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for Mid and South Essex

Report prepared by:
Jeff Banks, Director of Strategic Partnerships

Mid and South Essex Integrated Care System

For information For discussion Approval required | X
only

DRAFT NHS JOINT FORWARD PLAN FOR MID AND SOUTH ESSEX

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1.1

1.2

2.1

Purpose of Report

The Health and Care Act 2022 (“The Act”) establishes Integrated Care Boards
(ICBs) as the statutory body responsible for NHS services in each locality, and
Integrated Care Partnerships which draw together wider partners concerned with
improving health and wellbeing outcomes for residents. Each ICB, along with its
partner NHS Trusts/Foundation Trusts must prepare a five-year Joint Forward
Plan (JFP), working with local Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBSs) to ensure
that the joint local health and wellbeing strategy and relevant joint strategic needs
assessments are reflected in the JFP. The purpose of this report is:

e For the board to receive the draft JFP for Mid and South Essex.

e For the board to consider the extent to which the JFP aligns with
Southend’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

e To provide a statement of opinion on the JFP.

The JFP is included as Appendix One

Recommendations

The Southend HWB acknowledges receipt of the draft JFP produced by Mid and
South Essex ICB and confirms the JFP appropriately takes into account and
aligns with the strategies and priorities of the Southend Health and Wellbeing
Board.

Report Title Draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for Mid and Page 1 of 6 Report Number
South Essex

45



3  Background

3.1 The 2022 Act established 42 Integrated Care Systems (ICSs), which are
partnerships of organisations that come together to plan and deliver joined up
health and care services, and to improve the lives of people who live and work in
their area.

3.2 Each ICS is made up of two main committees:

e Integrated Care Board (ICB): A statutory NHS organisation responsible for
developing a plan for meeting the health needs of the population, managing the
NHS budget, and arranging for the provision of health services in the Integrated
Care System area. The establishment of ICBs resulted in Clinical
Commissioning Groups being closed.

e Integrated Care Partnership (ICP): A statutory committee jointly formed
between the NHS ICB and all upper-tier local authorities that fall
[...]
d by the Act. In summary, the Act makes discrimination
etc. on the grounds of a protected characteristic unlawful

(b)  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who do not.

Report Title Draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for Mid and Page 5 of 6 Report Number
South Essex

49



7.2

7.3

(c) Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not including tackling prejudice and promoting
understanding.

The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy
and maternity, marriage and civil partnership, race, religion or belief, gender, and
sexual orientation. The Act states that ‘marriage and civil partnership’ is not a
relevant protected characteristic for (b) or (c) although it is relevant for (a).

An Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken by SCC for this work,
as it falls within the responsibility of other statutory partners.

List of appendices
e Appendix One: Draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for Mid and South Essex.
List of Background papers
Members may wish to consider the NHSE’s Guidance on developing the
joint forward plan Version 1.0, published 23 December 2022, which is available at

this link https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/B1940-
quidance-on-developing-the-joint-forward-plan-december-2022.pdf

Report Title Draft NHS Joint Forward Plan for Mid and Page 6 of 6 Report Number
South Essex

50


https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/B1940-guidance-on-developing-the-joint-forward-plan-december-2022.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/B1940-guidance-on-developing-the-joint-forward-plan-december-2022.pdf

«1I» Mid and South Essex m

\d
»1 I5 Integrated Care
g .7'4 Y

{37 System

Mid and South Essex

NHS Mid and South Essex
Joint Forward Plan
2023-2028

DRAFT FINAL




TR Mid and South Essex
. .o Integrated Care m

“I1” System Mid and South Essex

Table of Contents

Foreword from OUF
[...]
draft and not
yet agreed model for the engagement steering group in development and approval of
this will be an action for completion in due course.

Delivery Plan
Delivery Plan objectives Timespan for
implementation of objectives
Community Assembly Model Agreed and From quarter one to quarter
Established four 2023/24

Co-Production and Engagement Steering Group Quarter one 2023/24
Operational

Influencer Community Builder Enabling Network Quarter two 2023/24

Established

Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise Quarter three 2023/24

Partnership and Engagement Framework Agreed

Community Conversation Cycle From quarter two 2023/24 to
second half of 2024/25

Expansion of Community Campaign Digital First From quarter one 2023/24

Programme to second half of 2024/25

Mid and South Essex NHS Joint Forward #fan 2023 224



Mid and South Essex
Integrated Care
¥ System

Delivery Plan objectives

Community Engagement Benefits Framework

NHS

Mid and South Essex

Timespan for
implementation of objectives
From quarter three 2023/24
to second half of 2024/25

Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise and
Clinical Paired Leadership Programme

From first half 2024/25 to
second half of 2024/25

Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise
Referral Tool delivered

From quarter two 2023/24 to
second half of 2024/25

Efficacy Review Interdependent

2025/28

Mid and South Essex NHS Joint Fort¥ard Plan 2023

225



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6 March 2023
	5 Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023 - 2025: Our collective priorities for delivering the Governments 10 year drugs strategy
	Appendix 1 - Drug Alcohol Strategy

	6 A Better Start Southend Update
	8 NHS Mid and South Essex Joint Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - Joint Forward Plan Draft
	Foreword from our Chair
	About this Document
	Part 1: The Collective Ambition of NHS Partners
	Introduction
	Our Vision
	The Scale of the Challenge
	Commitments
	Ground Rules

	Our Key

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: Thursday, 15th June, 2023 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor J Moyies (Chair) 
 Councillors H Boyd, M Davidson, M Sadza, A Jones 

M Harvey, M Marks, R Polkinghorne, K Ramkhelawon, O Richards, C 
McCarron, L Gale, H Patel, A Khaldi and T Poore. 
 

In Attendance: R Harris and J Budd. 
 

Start/End Time: 5.00 pm - 6.25 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mulroney (no substitute), 
A Quinn, A Pike and J Banks. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6 March 2023  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 6th March 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
  

4   Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from the public at this meeting. 
  

5   Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023 - 2025: Our collective 
priorities for delivering the Governments 10 year drugs strategy  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Commissioning and 
Director of Public Health presenting an update on the development and 
implementation of the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy, as well as the 
proposed governance and decision-making arrangements for 2023/24. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Southend Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2023-2025, be approved. 
  



 
 

 
 

2. That the proposed governance arrangements, as put forward by the 
Southend, Essex and Thurrock Drugs and Alcohol Partnership, as set out in the 
submitted report, be approved. 
  
3. That the local priorities as set out in the report, be noted. 
  

6   A Better Start Southend Update  
 
The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair, A Better Start 
Southend, presenting an update on key developments since the last meeting. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the ABSS Chair and 
Director. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the submitted report be noted. 
  
2. That it be noted that A Better Start Southend has set its Core Strategy key 
priorities for the final phase of the programme. 
  

7   Health Inequalities programme for 2022/23 and 2023/24  
 
The Board received a presentation providing an update on the work of South 
East Essex Alliance to narrow the gap in health and care inequalities and 
covered a range of funded projects and the next steps. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Deputy Director, 
SEE Alliance. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the presentation updating on the actions being taken by SEE Alliance to 
narrow the gap in health and care inequalities, be noted.  
   

8   NHS Mid and South Essex Joint Forward Plan  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategic Partnerships, Mid 
and South Essex, presenting the draft five-year Joint Forward Plan for Mid and 
South Essex. 
  
The Board asked questions which were responded to by the Deputy Director, 
SEE Alliance.  The Board commented on some of the system wide challenges 
that need to be addressed which included access to GPs and digital exclusion. 
  
The Board also discussed the alignment of resources across the whole health 
and care system and the need to align and use common language across the 
partnership. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft Joint Forward Plan (JFP) produced by Mid and South Essex ICB, 
be acknowledged and that the Chair, on behalf of the Board, formally writes to 



 
 

 
 

SEE Alliance confirming that the JFP appropriately takes into account and 
aligns with the strategies and priorities of the Southend Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
  

9   Health Protection Updates  
 
The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Public Health 
concerning the health protection response. 
  
The Board noted that Covid was not a significant concern in Southend and that 
quarterly updates would be provided to the Board going forward. 
  
Resolved: 
 
 
That the verbal update on health protection, be noted. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


